In accardance with

Rule 335 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

b . Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Yy
RN
e T o)

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
a
]
4
>
T 4LVRZD*
02/05.’2019 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company mumber [0 [4 [3[7 [8 [0[89

-* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ar in

Company name i full 1 Dawnus Limited

bold black capitafs.

|

n Administrator's name
Full forename(s) ] Alistair
Surname | wardell
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number| 11/13 Penhill Road
Street [
Post tawn I Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
Postcode ’FF[T,T,_’_Q U F
Country ’
u Administrator’s name o
Fulf forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section ta tell us about
Surame Richards another administratar,
Administrator’s address e
Buiding nameinumber | 30 Finsbury Square el s ot
Lk U
Street 1 another administrator.

Postcode

County/Region
[elclz2[p[ T2[v[u

[
Post town [ London
|
|
|

Country

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Acministrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

X W[/M
510 ol Talolils




AMQ3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Prasenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact informaticn, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Richard J Jackson

[ Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Carmpany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11/13 Penhill Road

‘ Address

Post tawn

Cardiff
South Glamargan

= delefifa] Tolule

Cauntry

County/Reqian

|Dx

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gcvuk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cornpanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

-f What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about anather insalvency
practiticner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additicnal insolvency practitioners,

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

All fields zre mandatory unless
specified or indicatad by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - VA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
_ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
1 Supervisor AM2Z3, AM24, AM25
O liquidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
. o - LIQ0Z, LIQa3, L1Qas, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator L1014,
- WUG7, WU13
- COM1, COM2, COM3, LOM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| Grant Thormnton UK LLP
Street | 30 Finsbury Square
Post town . London

County/Region

Country

|
Postcode ’?FFFF‘FWW

04717 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Our ref:  AGW/PAM/RJJ/TXA/D20557080/ o
Recovery and Reorganisation

) Grant Tharnton UK LLP
To the Crediters 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019
Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - AH in Administration {together the Group)

| was appeinted Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and by the directors {in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are all authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49{4}(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule

B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, | am of the opinfon that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 1764 of the

Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seeck a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

&
Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardeli,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2019.

Chartered Accountants, Grant Thornfon UK LLP is a mited kability partnership registered in England and Wales: No,0C307742, grantthorntan.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A fist of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP Is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity, Grant Thermion UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Thamton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member fims are nat a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the mamber firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and da not obligate, cne another and are not fiable for ona anather’s acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton ta acsept appointments as insolvency praciitioners and of their respectiva suthorising

bodies may be inspected atthe above address Pleasa see grantthomton.co.uk for further detzils.



o GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Qurref: AGWIPAM/RJJITXA/D20557080/ s
Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 853 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited (Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited (Churchfield),

Dawnus Limited (DL},

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited (DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited {DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL},

Legsun Limited {Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited {Quantum)

All In Administration (together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No's 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 000008, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, | was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson {the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directors (in respect of all other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insalvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insclvency appointment.

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2018.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Group’s registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Chartered Accauntants. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a limited liabflity parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OG307742, grantthomten.ca.uk
Registered affica: 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available fram our registered offica, Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP s a member firm of Grant Tharnton

International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a workdwide partnership. Services are defivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for sne another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Themton to accept appointments as insolvency practiionzrs and of their respective authorising

hodies may be inspected atthe above address. Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further datails,



3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

Cruchiad ' ESH Quars
Registered number 0157%3 (5005331 4378938 DAZ30579 (5265565 (670838 (7597548 01104592 0778271

Dak of incorparafion 13091981 N0 022002 (PG 0004 0203013 MBOMNIE 20031973 24092011
Ruhprised & ssued share caplal 1,000 1 1,000 il ] o 0 5 104
Director and company sxcrelry  Nicholas Boen  Nicholas Down  Nicholas Down Alber Baclay — Micholas Down  Paud Coling Nichafes Down Nicholas Down  Nicholas Down
(v sharehoidings where Russel Evans  Tomohy Lowe  Tmohy Lowe Niholas Down  Timothy Lowe  Nicholas Down Russel Evang  Timohy Lowe  Timoly Lowe
necessary} Timoby Lowe  Mathow Morgan Brian Daling  RusselEvans  dndrew Petrs  RussellEvans (1444%)  Timohy Lowe

Huy Sith Haw Smit Chisbphes  Timofy Lowe Timaty Lowe (6.57%]  Hiw Smify

Haw king Makhew Morgan Rager Robinson

L Hirr St

Background to administrators’ appointment

Background
s Ashridge — dormant, previously building and civil engineering projects
s Churchfield — development and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest
s DL —employment entity
» DCHL — main trading construction company and employment entity
s DDL—dormant
» DGL — parent company of the other Group entities
s DSL —managed construction projects in the south region of Wales
s Legsun - electrical contracting services

+  Quantum — earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first cansulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Fimn was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Welsh
Government (NWG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised c£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately proving more challenging than expected. The Group repaid c£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c£3 millian to he reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms frem the Group's supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which historically had been the most
profitable division.



3.5

36

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secufe a buyer or investment into the Group. Some 52
potential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were approached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for varicus parts of the Group. One c¢ffer was
withdrawn fallowing due diligence and the other party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group’s financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Our conclusions and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

« there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these

businesses;
+ there appeared to be no deliverable solution to meet the cash requirement; and
« no reasonable prospect which will aveid the Group entering into insolvency.

Prior to the appointment of Administrators, various incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group's financial position and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Consequenily, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcontractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the remaving of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered ali options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities to be
placed into administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 19886.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

» rescuing the company as a going concern;

+ achieving a better result for the Group's creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whale than would be likely if each company were wound up, or;

e 1o realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first abjective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appointment
due to the lack of warking capital. Furthermare, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

The second objective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, no buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

Tha Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whole. In this instance, the spaed of
the administration process and legal moratorium over the assets meant that the creditors’ interests were

preserved.
The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL and DL, which has assisted with

locating assets, debtor collections and assisting employees who were made redundant in making claims
with the Insolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors (where

relevant).



4.7

51

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

56

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commoenly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

= engage Naismith Limited (Nalsmiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assess whather any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts held in DCHL and DSL.

» Consider a disposal process for any parts of the business.

» make redundant the majority of the workfaorce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upon
whether they were paid manthly or weekly, due to na funding being available to cantinue te trade the

businesses of the Group.

« retain 21 employeas for a short period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and information gathering.

» engage and liaise with ERA Sclutions Limited {ERA) o assist employees with their redundancy
claims,

» engage HilCo Capital Limited (Hilco) in order to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

+ engage Credebt Limited {Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL's on-hire of plant hire
business.

« obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Following advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, 10 date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 {plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appeintment the senior management team of Quantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geotechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale consideration is due to be paid prior ta 31 May 2018.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Lianelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2019 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of cccupation.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings {Protection of Empleyment) Regulations (commonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection

during its erdinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business or associated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



5.7

5.8

56
510

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.16

5.18

5.19

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable tc these
assets, leaving a net surplus of c£44,000 (plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appeointment t& an entity associated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst nat in administration, is an entity related to the Group by common
directorships. This sale cansisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £4.65 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on completion an 17 April 2019 and £1.5 millien due
over ten equal manthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, farmerly Clydach Market.

Following receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP (Alder King) to assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehald properties.

Property subject to charge = DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential property in Colwinston, South Wales, relating to an
interast free loan totalling £300,000 provided ta an employee.

We understand that this property has been sold subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly, Upon its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 pius accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completion which is currently estimated at c£50,000.

Residential development site = Churchfield

Churchfield owns six completed properties in Juhnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 60 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Asscciation), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council. We have engaged with ATER since appointment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed hames. We have also engaged with another party who has also
expressed an interest.

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homes.

Leasehold premises - DCHL

DCHL leased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured all sites, recovered assets
and collected books and records.



521
5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.28

527

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow storage for plant and machinery.

The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock —~ DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values (BV) and what the
directors’ estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Legsun

Assels subject o HP 1419 10419 13 13 - -l 11,432 10,432
Assets subject to chattels marigage 622 622 - - - - 622 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and vehicles 5,492 2,892 - - 54 - 5,546 2,992
Stock 4,794 1,794 - - - - 4,794 1,794
Total 22,321 15827 13 13 54 -| 22,384 15840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus International Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shortly due to be
placed into auction.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco on a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtors relate to completed work which had been invaiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance

relating to activities such as plant hire (DCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have work in progress (WIP) relating to work which has not yet been completed and
retentions on priar projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

Summary of debtors, WIP and retentions
Ashrdga Crurchield ) 3 Legsun

Suanum

By ERV Bv ERY ay ERYV BV ERV
Trade deblovs - - - -1 4808 4,997 - - - - - E AL 872 &880 5,869
Other deblors - - 58 - 1,184 22 636 636 34 - 13 E 2014 928
WP subjecl lo fixed chargas - - - N 4,822 1,956! - - 443 300 - 4 - -l 5285 2,268
WIP and retznbions 5 - - - 19184 12,386 - - - - 1,488 | T3 527 21,430 12913
Tetal deblors 5 - 58 - 3078 1964 836 636 477 300 1,52 - 38 1.389| 37.588 v 21,976
Callectons to datz - - {205) {182) [307)
Outstand|ng debtors - - 19,436 €36 300, - 1,207 24,688

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information at this stage so as to not prejudice

further collections.

The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to assist with coliections relating to the
construction contracts.




5.32 Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two
years.

5.33 DCHL had a further ¢c£500,000 of book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

5.34 We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior ta our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims are viable to further

continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

5.35 Atthe time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. in their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

5.36 At the time of our appointment, there was c£1.8 million held by H3BC in an escrow account. Our
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surraunding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held
by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

537 Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Summary of intercompany position ({000

Amount awed from related entites %o: Ashridge

2,065 17,800 1,297 304

5.38 As all of the entities in the Group are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditors in each estate.

Tax refunds

532 According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

Legsun  Quantum

Corporation tax - 9 - - - 99
Deferred tax provision 44 2,041 2 189 23 2,348
Total 44 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

540 As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinion that these are not assets that are realisable.

6 Investigations — all Group entities
6.1 We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoverias and actians.

6.2  We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group or their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations,



7.1
7.2

8.2

8.1

9.2

93

9.4

9.5

Statement of affairs
The directars’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Greup is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed par of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directors’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 millien
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, althaugh, this does not take into account the costs of the
administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account
Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period 15 March 2018 to 22 April 2018 are attached at
Appendix B.

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates’ expenses necessary to progress the cases to comply with
statute. This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accounts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the loans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential cutcome for each based on current
estimates:

Summary of secured creditors

Debt cutstarding &

da'z ¢f spponment tiome based cn cument informaion

Cates af cresdon of chargas  Types of charges
G G

Thers may be suficien! realisatons lo enable a

HSBC Bark Ple

Lloy ds Bank Fle

016872017, 04/08/2017,
020272018, 16/02/2018,
160372018

0210212018

Legal morigage, debanlure, chatlet marlgage,
banefis of certain centracts and security of cash
depasits

Mortgaga

Welsh Govemment e Debenture and chatiels mortgaga TBC
distibulion  bul Welsh Govemment may suffer
shorifall
HSBC Equpment Finance 1151032018 Debenlure Aawailing sutteme o JHEF has inskucled an agent b dispose of is
{UK) Limited {HEF") 02/08/2018 Chaltels morigage asset sales equipment and may make a racovery In fult

TBC

£1.3 mdfion

subject to hose disposals
There may be suffciant realisatiors to enable a
dismbution but HSBC may suffer shartfall

Paymentin fuf

Preferentiat creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anficipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service,

We estimate preferential claims to be ¢c£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant o the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
ahave and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution.

Prescribed part

Appendix A includes detaifs of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,
DSL and Quantum,



Unsecured creditors

9.6  According to the books and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group can be summarised as
follows:

DSL Legsun  Quanium

Trade creditors 85 - 80 38,308 - 131 1,644 236 7 40,472
HMRG - PAYE I NI - - 652 272 - - - - - 924
HMRG - VAT . - - 2148 . - . - 4 24
Directors' loans - - - - - 667 - - - 667
Emplayee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - - - 5,012
Intercompany - 3,685 140 - - - 4,662 8,657 4,380 21,524
Unsecured claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 708 6,308 8,893 4,387 70,747

9.7  Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

10 Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
10.1  The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
» deai with statutory matters in relation to the appointments

¢ work alongside:
— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors

— Credebt to recover plant hire debts

— Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa

s investigate antecedent transactions

« fihalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable to pursue

« distributions to creditors (preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

10.2  This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whale than would he likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

10.3 Itis proposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and liabilities as detailed in this report and to achieve a more advantageous realisation of assets.

.10.4 At this stage, itis likely that the process for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
canclude and, if so, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

10.5  Itis proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissalution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

10.6 As there will only be a prescribed part te distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. The administration is likely to require an extension beyond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

11

12
12.1

12.2

13
13.1

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations would end by the respective entity going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or entities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liguidators. However, creditors may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liquidators if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these

proposals.

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration is ta be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinicn that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administratars’ remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:
+ time properly spent by the Administratars and their staff

s 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets or claims which are not yet known and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). For the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decisicn of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made tc unsecured creditars other than by virtue of section

176A of the insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue {o be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

/WMM

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephensaon, appointad as jeint Administrators on 15 March 2019.



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Quanturn Geoctachnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : §7782715

Sialement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T IMpTUHt o (ouJE

Signed /’/CoOA_A-'\

Dated ‘l\ {OL-( h oi




A - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
Wip
Cash

Payments 1o fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
intercompany receivables
Investmenis

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _14/-04./'(

Date ;Zl (OL{ (I"\

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
773,345 527 408
0 0
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 0
¢ 0
0 0
0 0
23,738 0
0 ¢
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1 -~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 1,400,050

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 11,400,050
Debis secured by floating charges £ o
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,460,050
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty where applicable {brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shartfall {o floating charge £ (4,387,091)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,987,042}
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Esfimated deficiency/susplus as regards creditors £ | (2,987,042)
Issued and called up capital £ (1)
Estimated total deficiency/eurplus as regards members £ ](2,987,043)

Signature .ﬂdﬁ/‘\ Date__ =2\ / O / 19




Statement of Affairs
Statemerit as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01104592

Statermnent of Truth

| belleve that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T oTH* Aud A Lo

Signed m

Dated &tl og \IQ\




A — Summary of Assets

Assetls

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Deblors
Intercompany receivables
invesiments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avalilable for preferential creditors

Signature /‘&m"( Date Al (OK{ “q'

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 1]
Q 0
53,836 1]
1,487,852 0
1} 0
0 0
32,977 0
1] 0
¢ 0
0 0
188,906 4]
0 0
1,763,573 0




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
E

Esfimated total assets available for preferential £ 0

creditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {lo carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 10
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiancy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ {0
Estimated prescribed par of net properly where applicable (brought down} £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £10
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge ¥ (6,893,116)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ 1 (6,893,118)
(exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 1]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (6,893,116)
Issued and called up capitat £ (50)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 5,893,166}

Signature %M pate_ X { { oY / (S



Statement of Affairs
Statement gs to affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as a2t 15 March 2019

Company number : 07537648

Slatenenrt of Truth
! believe that the facts stated in this stalement of the affairs are true

Fuill name N‘ (M oMM R Af oS

Signed 4’\@»&

Dated & 1 !Ou !Icl




A ~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge:

Fixed Asseis

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Deabtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

&k(ou {(ol

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise
£

13,474
443,145

(313,474)

c o o o

34234

(=T = ]

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

c 0o o o o a o o o




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {(carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabte (to carry forward)
Estimated totai assets available for floating charge hofders

Debts secured by fioating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)
Total assets available te unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as ragards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall o floating charge holders (brought down)
Esfimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature /4404/‘1” Date 52,! /Dq //q

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 0
£ 0
£10
£ 0
£ (4]
£ 0
K 0
£ g
£|0O
£ (6,306,109}
£ | (6,308,109)
£ g
£ | {6,306,109)
£ {100}
£ (6,306,209)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 20198

Company number : 04378985

Statameant of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T MofirH Atun/ tolde=
Signed I%QM«

Dated 2.1 jcw//'i




A — Summmary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assefs
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions

Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Date (?.l_/oq/{c’

Book Estimated to
Value Reaslise
£ £
I
4,006,119 2,006,119
0 0
0 0
(1,251,260) (1.251,250)
0 0
1,058 0
0 0
0 0
v} 1]
0 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869

Signature .ﬂ-{o‘(/‘f




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ | 754,869
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ (947,366)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | (192,497}
Debls secured by floaling charges E o
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ ]{192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable {(brought down) £ 4]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | (192,497}
Unsecured non-preferential dlaims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders}
Estimated deficiency/surplue as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (4.818,385)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards craditors £ ] (4,818,365)
Issued and called up capital £ {100,000)
Estimated totat deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (4,918,365}

Signature %04_1{ Date Rl ( o4 ( (S




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2018

Company number : 08670888

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullname LIMoTHY  Alun o

Signed, ’ﬂ,ou_c

Dated & {0\-{ ,(OI




A — Summary of Assets

Assetls

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Fixed Assets
WiP

Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debfors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Slock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated totat assels available for preferential creditors

Signature -ﬂa’(

Date R !Ok-b (H

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
v 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
9] ¢
0 0
0 0
636,262 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 1
0 0
1,296 (]
0 0
941,523 636,252




A1~ Summary of Ljabilities

Estimated
o realise
£
Estimated total assets avaijlable for preferential £ |636,252
creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 1t}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1] 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders E | 636,252
Debtis secured by floaling charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |8636,252
Estimated prescribed pari of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (797,934)
hoiders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (161,682)
{excluding any shortfall {o floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) £ it
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (161,682}
Issued and called up capital £ (80)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (161,772)

Signalure /'/L—Ob*( Date X [6L{ //q




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchiield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05006331

tzfemeant of Trath

[%4)

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of tha affairs are true

Full name, T oY Auua] LoD E

Signed r/‘a.,Ou-L

Dated 2t {oy (l"—'\,




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge hoiders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Steck

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

2{(0'—! ‘lq

Book Estimated o
Value Realise
£ £
0 1]
G 1]
395,985 398,985
(399,985) (399,985)
0 0
3,214,280 1,014,290
0 0
] 1]
58,028 0
0 0
194,050 174,645
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 ARG 36T 1 4188 934




A1 - Summary of Liahilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential £ 1,188,936

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,188,236
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {fo carry forward} E 0
Estimated total assets availahle for floating charge holders £ [1,188,936
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated doficlancy/surplus of assets after floating charges £ | 1,188,936
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down} £ o
Tota! assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,188,938
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge £{3,684,932)
holders} :
Estimated deficiency/séusplus as regards non-preferential creditors E | (2,496,056)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/suzplus as regards creditors £ 1 {2,496,056)
Issuad and called up capital £ {1)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (2496,057)

Signature l’,/l"'oﬁﬂ Date X / oY / Al




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 042306579

Statemeni of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name lwont  Auy Lo

Signed 14\.,04)\

Dated &tlou ”0|




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIpP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxalion assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 4’-“9"*

Date RJ-’OL( ‘}lol

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise

£

12,041,211
4,821,991
1,800,000

(13,718,136)

11,041,211
1,866,131
1,800,000

{13,718,136)

5,492,323 2,992,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
0 0
5,908,332 4,997,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Uncertain
0 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 0
0 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential
creditors (camried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)
Estimated total assets availakle for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net properiy where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {(brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature m Date

£ (275,693)

Estimated
fo realise

£

£ | 23,550,488

£ 23,274,795

£ (600,000}

£ | 22,674,795

£(2,906,454)
£ | 19,768,341
£ 600,000
£ | 20,368,341

£ (41,966,704}

£ {(21,598,363)

£ |(21,598,363)

£ (121

At [OC-{ (ﬂ_

£ 1(21,598484)




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number ; 03265566

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Fullname_ (a0 Poun)  LODE

Signed %Ou{

Dated 2L l o4 / )




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Asseis
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature -/,1-494/\

pae 21 fou (1%

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
1] 0]
0 0
1] 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1]
0 0
1,287,229 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 1]
1] ¢
1,207,229 Q




AT ~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
1o realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (o carry forward) £ o
Estimated totai assets available for floating charge holders E a
Debis secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |D
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ ¢
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £{0D
Unsecured non-preferenfiat claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ 0
holders) :
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £10
{excluding any shortfalf to floating charge holders)
Shortfalf to floating charge holders (brought down) £ ¢}
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors E [0
Issued and cailed up capital E (87}
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {87)

Signature %AQM-( Date Ay {Oq /lat




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 01579831

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name _ﬁMonvfy flien/ LoweE

Signed /‘(-QLA-L

Dated alloulin




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

/IZ—Q,«L Date 24 [on !“l

Signature

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
] 0
0
4] 0
0 0
0 0
4,913 4]
0 0
0 0
o 0
2,065,565 Uncertain
0 ]
0 0
0 1]
0 0
2,070,478 0




A1 - Bummary of Liabilities

Estimaied
to reslise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 0

craditors {carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Eslimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable {to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficieney/surplus of assets after floating charges E 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ D0
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (85,488)
holders)
Estimated deficioncy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (85,488)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfali to ficating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (85.488)
Issued and called up capital £ {(10,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (95,488)

Signature

!4&»{ N Yy P ((@




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




AppendixB

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 309,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£}
Book Debts 636,252.00 Q.co
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 Aprii 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
Fixed Assets 2,006,119.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (Al) (947,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 0.00
WwWIP 300,0600.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£€)
Affairs (£)
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,299.83
Licence to occupy fee 6,706.08
108,005.91
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NiB 6,706.08
101,269.83

Floating Deposit Account

108,005.91




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WIP 1,666,191.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery 464,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,8856.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37
Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77,724.31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settiement of Finance 231,031.63
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026,80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,449.60
Floating Deposit Account 387.634.28
Grant Thorton Loan Account (3,652.91)

385,430.97




(SosiWOD 'se8) 'sIUBL) SIONPSID 10) UOIBWIOLUI

alnsojasip Sulinbal sdiysuciesl

S3JEIC0SSE 0} sjuawAed

YI0M N0 PBJIENUOD-gNS

sasuadxs pue sjuawasingsip

sajel Jnc afieys Alunoy

pouad sy} Buunp wea} Jlay} pue sicjelsiuilpe Juiol ay) AQ sUop yJom
s|Seq 99)

51500 Juawjulodde-aid

'8Jen03 ) ‘AuBwuwns u) (64(8) 6 32110814
AousnjosU| JO WBWSIEIS PUE (S3iNy aUl) 9L0Z S8|NY (SS[epA pue puelBiug) ADUSAOSU| 8U) ‘986 | 10y ADUSAIOSU| 8yl 4 Sjuawannbal sy} ypm uoyounfuod u paiedsid usaq sey xipusdde siu)

2INSOOSIP 6 9910RId ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSLE]IS

$9)e|20SSE JIay) 10 siojelisiuiwpe Juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelaunwa) ‘sjuswied

UONEJISIUIWPY U] — pa)iwIT snume(



"swiejo Jusbunucs [ejusjod
Aue U0 xJom 2y} 0} PSINQUIE %SU SY} 10} SIUNO20E SalISA08S SSOIB J0 9,08 SE USXENSPUN 34 ¢} PajedionuE YoM JO UOIOBYa) SiqeLcseal pUB Jig) e 8anpoud 0] siseq 934 sy 109dxa ap

uonoas
B1ELUNS2 $99), aY] 998 asea(d ~ PALNDUI '8q O} A|21| 948 10 9 |[IM 1BY) SosUadXe o] JO S|IEJSP PUB SjELIISS $89) B ‘M0jaqg 'Bapiaold am siseq es) pasodoud oy} jo ped wio) §1s00 swi) Sy

"pRUIN3UL 8q 0) AfeyI] S1€ 40 3q |[Im y2Iym SISUSAXS U} JO S|IEISP (Q) PUE SIBWIISS $99) B (B) SIONPSI2 SY) O} JOAISR 'SISB] aU) 4O UOHBUIULIDIEP
ay} oy Joud '1snw siojensiuipe iol 8y} 'uoessiuiwpe ay) U Buisue siejew o) Buipusye ul yes aisy) pue siojeqsiuiwpe juiol ayy Ag usaib Ajpadold swi aul 0] s0uslael AQ SI UOEIDUNWS)
40 siseq pasodoud ay) 2usym 1eY) SaINbal $S8IBUHaARL {F)g L gl S|NI ‘uocnelSUNWS! SICIENSILIWPE JUICT 3L JO siseq 2yl BuiXy Ul PBAICALI JOU 2ie SI0)paId paingasun ay) uBnouyy

"‘2inNpa20.id UOISIIap B Ul SI10}IpaID |B1usia)aid 3y} JO UOISIDSp B {|I) PUEB ‘SI0P3ID paIndas
3y} JO YOED JO JUISUOD 32U} (1) SI0)PaID |BNUSIZaId O] UOINGLISIP B SXEW O] SPUSIUI O SpBLLE SBY JOJRJISIUILIPE Y] j1 {q) IO SI0)PaId PAINISS BY) JO Y2BS JO JUSSLOD ay) (B) AQ ‘aaliuwod
SI101IPSI2 QU S 2J3Y) '9SED SIY] Ul $8 ‘|l ‘paxl 8¢ ||Bys UoKEISUNWSI Siojellsiuiwpe jJuiol auyi Jo sIseq au) 18yl sapinoid SNy 2Ul 10 (F)g1°81 9INJ JBUL SI JUSWBJE]S SIU) JO 92uanbasuod v

‘(2b1ey2 Buneoy e
$0 1apjoy sy} 0} @jgeded ag asmuBYl0 pInom yoiym ASUoW Jo INC paales 2q 01 Jed paquosald, syl 9861 10 Asuanjosu| sy jo {B){Z)y9./ | UONDas JO anWIA AQ UBL] Jayl0 SIC)pald painoasun
G} 8pew ag 0} uolnguisip e 3|geus 03 Asdosd Jusinynsul sey Auedwod oy} Jey) JepISuoD SIOJBJISIUILLIDE Byl 1ey) J1e}s Jodal siy} Buisopus sjesodoud J0 Juswslels sioleisiuiupe Juol syt

MO|aq S]EeLfSa $89) IN0 Ul §1S00 2L} 9537 JO} SIRWIISS UB 9pn|aul 10U [jim am Jgnop
0 doueploAe 8y} Jo4 “(suonoesue)) juspadajue Aue ‘B-a) suonebnsaau; Jno Buwwmolio) 9sie ABW PUE UMOUY 194 JOU 218 UDIUM SLUIBD JO SI9SSE |RUCILIPRE AUE JO S81I8A003) $S0I0 JO 9,08 »

HEIS JI3Y) PUE SICIBNSIUILPY |8y} AQ Juads Apadoid awly e

:MOJ8q SISEq B} U paxl) aq siojensiulpe Riel ay) jo uonelsunwsal ay; eyl ssodoid spp

s|seq 99} pasodoiy

"MO[2q UOII29S anlloadsal sy} u paplacid S| suop 3iom 3yl jo uonduosap v IUY/08ET J0 abeiaAR U 1B S1Y 4/ AQ palussaldal

ZEL'623 Bulj|e10) paunoul susm S1S0a awll ‘(pousd aul) 610z IUdy 2z 0} 6107 usJep g1 wol pouad oyl Buung -podal siyy u: pasojaus sjesodold ay) jo |Bacidde pswssp o Bumo)|o) ubnos
37 || siseq 99} 2} Jo [eacidde ,5103p81d [BUal9)eId pUB PaIn2as ay) 'PawIc) S| 9S1ULI0D SI0UPAID OU I MOlaq paule|dxs Sy '19% usaq Jou Sey SISEG 99) sy} wodal siy) 40 Siep auy 1e sy

sJjojelisiuilpe E_O.ﬂ al] Jo sise] a2
81802 jusawijuicdde-)soy
uawied 1oy ubnos aq (m 1eacudde Joypaso pue pied aq 0] 1eA sI SIYL

‘Aloaoadsal (0113 40 siuswasingsip snid) g68'LF pue (263 40 sluawasingsip snid) £85° |3 Ajslewixoidde JO $}309 PaLNoU| PUB Pajonsll S1aM ‘g7 SPeyYsiaag PuB 477 SPIEpsD 'sI0ales

'$15092 Juawjuiodde-aud Jiay) 03 uoneal
ur JuswAed Bulyess 10U ale SI0IENSIUILPE BY ] "UONHENSILILIPY O Auedwos sy Buioeld ul SI0}0aup 8y} palsISsE pue Auedwo?) Syl Yim payJom siojelsiuiwpe sy] ‘Juswiuodde ) Jold

"91e1Sa 2] WOy pied 2q pinoys Asy) Jaylaum
0} se siclipaud Jo Apoq seudoudde sy) wouy pannbal si |eacsdde Jybnaos s juswAed pue uoRESIUILIPE S13JUd AuBdL0o SU) usym predun uiewas Aay) JUelxs 2y} 01 "os BUIop Ji O} M3IA B UIm
Ing uonessiuiwpe palalue Auedwed 9y} alojeq ‘siauciioeld Aousajosu; payllenb JaUo 10 sIOBASIUILPE AQ paLINoul $asuadxe pue pebleyd $99) 2Je SIS0 UOlESIUIWPE Juswiuodde-sid

81502 Juawjuiodde-aid



SI0}PaI
0} JJauaq |eroueuy 1081p
ou sey pue sjuswainbal
Aoimes Yy BuiAidwioa
Jo asodind ay) Jo) AR08
paje|dwos 89 0] SI Yom SIY |

000'0LF 'SI9SSe O J0uUBINSU|  »

000'GL3

‘Aliadoud jo ojes — payiwn
MET INMQ — So9) [BBa
000'6€3

‘saigadold o 9IeS —~ 4711
Bury Japly ~ soe} slusby

S|ge|ieAR 2W023q Spuny
WUSIDIUNS PINCYS SI03PSID

0} uonngUIsip & 10} pue ajelsa
3y} 1o} AN[BA [BIDUBLLY BSI[E8)
0) AIBSS@08U §1 YJom Sy

mef pue uonenba; yum Adwoo o]
sjsalauy

slojpasc Pajedd o) Juasa gigelnsul
Ue WoJ $s0] woly ysu ajedniw o

PoISaNla) SB JN0IG SOUBINSU
10 103 uceuuop Buueygo

peoige paje0| slasse Buipnjoul
sjasse pue Apadold Jo aoueinsul
2y} BuipieBal Jayolg aoueInsul
. 1no ypm asrey o} Buinuguon

peCige pajeso| slasse
Buipnjaur syasse pue Auadoud
aly} 4o asueinsul ay} Buipiebal

1830Jq SOURINSUL INO Ujm ISIEIT

SJOJIP2.3 10} aN|eA asieal 01
saluadoud auy) Jo asodsip 0L

sajuadold
0} UOlE[8J Ul BN|BA BSILUIXEW O]

sJandas Auedwo)

au} BujuoissILWwodap pue spiodal
Auedwoa jo [eaowal Bupnjaul 'gjes
0y Joud saipadoid ployases) Buog| ayl
JO a2uRIE3D AU} Ui SUShie Ayl ISISSY

saiuadoud playases)
Buo| am ay] Joj LOYEILSLINDOD Sjes
pue ABajelis Bunayiewl ay) malnay

sauenk

yimw Buiesp pue ssjued pajsasaul
yww Buisiel) ‘saiyadoid ployases|
Buo| omy Jo ajes au) Buipiebal

. sjusbe yym asIBI| 0} anupuoed

1419823 0S8'G.3  SMI 992

9)ewiss asuadxa pue sa94

S.101IP3ID 0} J3Uaq |e1dueuly

A1essanau semyst aom oyl AYm

MI0M palediduy

aosueInsu|
saiuadold pjoyases|
Buo| om} Jo 3jeS aY] Jo) s|esodold
aledaid o) sjusbe Bupanisup e
SASIWAIG PIOUISED) fuedoxd
Buoj om} 01 susia ans Bugonpuol e ployases] 6uo
sjassy

auap YoM FIOM O BOIY

‘SBWIISD $99; Y] O paydde S9BI 8U} JO} UONDRS S9IB. N0 2BJeyd AUNoH, 3y) 995 asE9|d

Hodal

SIY} Ui paso|2ua sjesodold sy} yim UcHIUN[UOD U PRaI 80 PINOYS SIYL “YI0M PIjEdIRUE SY] 0} UOIIPPE Ut S1EP 0} SI0IESIUIWPE JUIol 94} AQ BUOR HIOM SBPNRUI MOI3G 3198 S1BWNSS 593} 341

MO[3q paljuap! 950U} URY) Jeyo salixajduwioD cu yum ‘A[swi) 89 |Im SISSSE e JO UCHESI[ESl ay) 1By »

ucIsugixe ue Jcy jeacadde Buiyass ag [|Im SIOleSILILWPE Su) PUB pouad YIUoWw-Z) paquasald ayl paaoxa ||Im UOHBASIUILLPE 8] JO UDleInp Yl 18y e

'suondwnsse Buimo||o) ay) uo paseq Os|e S| SJeUISa S33) 9] JeY] 90N

‘Moj3q paplAold 8|qe) slewsa S39) au; Wi PEPNIDUI 1500 pue awg o4 Buneno(eo ul uoieiIsIUILRPE auy) 219|dwoo 0] Alessadau a1edionue am oM au) op 0] paanbal
aq ||m 1edioilue am Jey] SSILBGXS JO $9AS| JUSIBYIP BY) JOj PAUNAJJE PUE PAISPISUQY SABY BAA '61.0Z INdY ZZ 1 SB SN O] S|Je|IRAE LOHELULIOI 34} §O [[8 UG PISEY S| SJEWNSD $89) 9y L

d)ewnss 5994

"UMOUXUN AJJUSIIND SI SPUSPIAIR S1mny JO wnjuenb pue Buiul eyl

S10}1P212 0} UIn}at A[axi-



68113 ‘sjuswAed ucisuaqd =
SI0JIpasa

0] Jy8uUaq {elauBUY 1930p
ou sey pue sjuauwannbal
Aojniels yim Buifdwon
10 asodind av) 10} Al2|0s
pajadwod aq 0} S1 YIom siy L

000283
‘safiem soohodwa pauieiay e

916'S3
‘1s1enads Juawhodwa
— PajWIg suopn|os vyl

sjasse s Auedwos

ay} Jane safiieyd Buneey pue

paxi} 113U} 0} aNp UONRIISILILIPE 34}

Uy SI3PIOLNBIS A3Y BU} SE PRLLIOJIL
SI0)P3U PAINJDS By} deay 0
siocHpal2

paJin2as ay} o} Buipodal jo joadsal

o Ul SlusWBINba) INo Ypm Ao o]

SID}EW SNOLBA U0
eacadde pue uenewuog buisanbay

SIOHPaI paInaas
oy} 01 buiyadau Apauenb jewlo4

SISJEL SNOLIBA LQ

|eacsdde pue uoljewlolll }sanbay
wayy 0} Bumo sjunclue pue
ALLIND3S 113y} 0} UCHE|3) Ul SICHPalD
painaas ay} Y pucdsaion

siojipala
painoas 3y} o) Buguodal e

painasg

4/95Z3 $28°9Z3 sy S0L

sioj|pairg

ssaooud

ADUSAIOSUI 9U} O] IN[A PPE I
31 912159 3y} ©) ANjEA [ZIJUBLIY
ppe Jou WBiw i yBnoye

‘ A1ESS83U 8| yI10M Y] AUAA,
Japun pautedxa sy "saunp
,519pjoy a2 8y} sbieyosip

0} AlESSa05U §I MIom SIy |

000°13 Jusbe
UOI}I3[|00 SPUODB) PUB SHODY e

PosI[Eas PUB PaINoSSs ‘pPalnuspl ale
s}asse AUedwWOoz |8 JBL) 3unsua 0

SUCIDESUERI}
JU2pacSIUR ALIE 10} SJUILU)E)S
yueq sAuedwon syl Bumainay

sIsAjeue yueg

pasi|eal puE PaInNJas ‘payudp aue
sjasse Auedwod ||e jey} aInsua o

a|qeadde

aIaym sIsA|eue 21susloj Ino BulAle)
swia}sAs

11 5.Auedwion sy} Wolj UojeuLO
Bumaiaai pue Bulaaooay

Sp4023l

pue s3¥00q s,Auedwiod ay) Bumainay
pannbal asaym

SpI0s3i J122(|09 0} 84S Buipusjie
‘S1Y) Jo 10adsal ul suabe yim Buisiey
pue spJodal s Auedwiod ay) 123100

$pI0231 g SHoog

pasijeal pug painoaas ‘payuspl aue
sjasse Auedwos ||e eyl 2INsua o
s10)0811p

. 3Y1 4O 12NpUod 9y} uo Jodal o]

$}32Y0 {BUIIU| PUE 3HSQIM
ao1nuag Bunoday 1onpuog sioeig
8] U0 suwioy jueaaa) Bunajdwon
Auedwod ay} jo

SSILUSP U] JO] SUOSEBI AU} YS||geise
0} §pJ023al Auedwicd Bumainay

saafodwa Jojuas
11032341

ELTF 0Z6'cl3 sy 1§

suopeBisaau|

spnsulJoud pue pled swnirusad
3oueINsu| sNoaad ULIIOD
Q) spJodal Auedwon Bumainay



13 Buisiuanpe AlOjnjels e

0£3 1800 Nealaplog =

$10}1pald
0} JyBUaq [BIDUBULY 1934|P
ou sey pue sjuawannbal
Aonieys ypm BuiAidwoo
Jo asodind ay) 10y Aj5|0s
pale|dwos ag o) s1 oM SIYL

Adljod

uojuloy | JUBID pue suclenbal
Buuaspune| Asuow-jue o} jJuensind
SOIY}T O 8poD AJUaAjosU|

3y} Y au) Ul asuapuadapul
UlBjUIELY pUB 3INSUa O

S)SE)

uo-ayej Jayje jo uchadwied pue
2112 Jo Bujpuelsiapun Jleoe) o
saod Juawabeusw

ASU [BUIDIUL SE ||am SB uoljelsiBa)

. 2w [Bloueul yim Ajdwos o

sy22u2 Buobuo Juawadus

. pue ysi Jopuow 0} Buinuguon
sainpasoud Buuspune)

Aauow-jue yim asuedwos

« URUIEW puE tojuow 0} Buinunuo)

sysu oy} Buissasse

‘ucneayLan Juald Buipniaul 'syaay2
Buuapune) ASUQLU-UE JaNPUO)
papaau aq Aew ey} spienBajes

Aue Buuieiuiew pue Sunuswadwi
Juauiuiedde Aduanjosul ay) Buiye]
104 Alanaalqo pue asuspuadapul
WIYLOD 0] $%33YJ [BIIYI8 pue

+ diysuoneias Alessadau a1a1dwon
uorleuLOul 3|qepeae Al2ignd Jayjo
Ui J1ayyabo) ‘uoneuuoyll Auedwiod

. Atojnyels ssasse pue uelqO

uo-axe]
Iy 06 uojjensju|wpy
ssaooud
KoUSA[OSUI B} 0] SN[eA ppe [[Im juswsiels
11 91153 3] 9] BN|BA [BIDUBULY SWOAN(Q PajBLUNST JO MIIA3)
pPE Jou WBIW 3 yBnoyye Buiobuo pue uoneredaid panuiuoy e
‘Aiessasou i iom Yyl AUAA, JO}PRID JO SSB|D Yo
Jspun paule|dxs sy sainp Jojpaln 10} 2|QE|IBAR SPUNY JO {243 [Rlujod
\S19p10Y sa10 auy) ableyosip JO S95SE|2 SNALRA 1O BUIOIING USI|GE]}Sa 0} JUSWIJE]S SWoding
0} AIESSS09U Sl JIOM SIYL |ejuslad 3y} puBlSIapUN 0] e PARUIIST JO MaIASl pUe uofeiedaid e spuapiag
sayanb 113y} pue 31e1S3 Ay} Ul swie|d
il B
s10ppal 113y BuipieBal sio)pais ypm Guisier; e
9] JyauSq [BIDUBUY D8P sjuswiainbai Burpodal sauanb Jaquinu Ikie| e pue
GU SBY pUE SluaWaknbal Aljeudoidde yum jeap Alojnjels Jaule pue usuguedde S1B)JS3 Ay} Ul SWIBES 213y jo 03adsal
faoimers yuw Buifdwon BJE SWIBJD JORPaID jE INSU2 0] » Jo Buisiape sioppaud (e 03 Bunuas ¢ Ul Si0J|PBID PRINDISUN LI BS1E
Jo asadind ay} 0} A|9jos UOMESILILIPE 94] ylm 3Jep C} SIOJ{P3JD paInNdasun SJOJPaI0 PaINaasun
pP5191dwon ag 0] $1IoM S|y e dn 1day 918 SIONPSID ||E BINSUS D] e |le uo uogeuwlop Bulsyies; = O} UoI}e[3: Ul UCHELIO)E JaLjes) peinsesun
T salanb
1134} puB 21L)Sa 8y} ul SWIe 118y}
0} UCle|ad Ul saaAoidwa ypm asien
$40}IPBID sule|s swied
01 JyBUag [BIoUBUY j03UP 3akojdws gg¢ 3y} 0} UCIE|Rs Ul a9Aojdwa g5 BU) 9 UOIE|SI Ul
GU SeY pue sjuswaunbal P SUONNIOS W Yiw Buisier] = pajwi SUONNOS Wy Ukm 3sien
Acine;s yw Suidjdwos ssuanb juepunpal saafodws a4} Buyew
16 asodind ayj 104 Ajaj0s Aeudoicde Yy Jeap 113U} pUE 21e]53 auy} Ul SWIED JIay} u| sJojoalip auy) Buysisse pue suoisuad

palaIdwos g 0} S1 3IoMm SIyL

e 2IE SWieD aokodwa 18 ansug 0]

» 0} uonejas ul saakodws yim Buisien

. saaAo|dwa pauelal 7| abeuew

2 saafopdws



suoienbal
puE me| Asuaajosul ypm Ajdwod o)

uoljeISuIWpe

o ssodind sy1 Bulasiyse

40y slesodoud siojensiwpe julol
ay) Buny pue Bunenons ‘Buyeiq
sliodal ssalboud

,S10jel}SIUIUPE JO uoleIedald

waunuiodde Jo Si0)pad AIoN

SUO|SIo3p
g saonou
* sienodl|o ‘spoday

suonenibal
pue me| Aouaajosuy yim Aldwod o

wea) juawasbeuew ysu
[EUISIUI PUE SJAUCIIZRId ADUSAIOSU|
Aq ssaufioid pue ased jo Bumainay

2SI S04 JuLiR]S

e Buionpoid pue Jusunuiodde
2y} BuipaeBal wes) suoijeley
Jlgngd [ELIAUI aU} Yjm IsIelT
Wwea] jususbeuBW 3S| [BUIBIUI

PUE SI3UON[IPBI4 AJUSAIOSU|
Aq ssaiboud pue 9582 JO MAINIY

uawebeuew
asen

suoijenbal

pue me| Aauaajosul Y Aldwod o
sSmE[ UoN12810d BIER YlMm

Aldwios 0) pue (Aue J1) SaIAlISUSS
$)1 '9SN Ul BJEP 8y} PUBISI3pUN O]
paal0ad s

3]e159 ASUDAJOSUI SU] PUB PaInsul
aJe saajuiodde ay) aunsus o

sjuawalinbal
AIoIniEls Ui aoueldiuco alej|ve)
pUB UonBuLIOpl A3) ainjded o

alemyos Buissaooud uoaesuel)
PUE 2IBM]OS S Jauchioesd
Aousajgsul uiejuew o) Buinuiuon

S9N5S!

umouy Aue Buipodal ‘saibaless
uo2a)0.d Blep Alessadau

Aue Buiueiuiew pue Buuswaduw
‘uopansap pue Buissasoid
‘abeiols ‘uoioa)|02 eiep buipiefai;
UOBULIOJ 59558 puB a1g|loD
UQIEIYIOU NESISPIOG

3y} Jwgns pue a38jdwod ‘s1enojeD
s13N9| pIepuB}s 1o} saje|dwal
afiaw lew pue juawnoop dn 25
s1em)jos Buissaosoud

UQIIESUR} PUE 2JEMYOS
s Jauoyioesd Auasajosul dn jJos

dn-jas asep

suopenbal

PUE Me| A2UIAjoSUl yim Ajdwico o)
plea

sl Juswiuiodde ay; jeu] 2INSUd 0

asniels
Ag paunbal se asnoy sauedwos
Je sjuawnaop 2y o) Buinunuosy

asnoH saiuedwos

1B sjuswnaop juswuiodde aji4
uawiuodde jo aonou aly

pUE 3sIaApe ‘SjeINcD 'aledaid
sjuauINIop

juswguiodde |ewuoy fie jo Buiy
pue Ajplea ‘asuasaid sy} yosyD

Sal)|ewlo}
Jusugumoddy

ssa201d
Aduanjosul ay} 0] LUEJS IAND3YS
PUE JU2DILa ue alejine} o)




saipadoud
Ay} Jo ajes Buiasiyoe Jo pedwi
xey Burssnosip pue Buensied

spunyal [enuajod pue sanijigel|
XB} §,AuRdwon 4] malAsy

weaj Xe} 0}
uone|siBal xey yum Aidwod o] e ueneuLcul xe) Buao)  «  Juasaud 0) UOHEULIOMUI XB} JIDII00 xe|
JuUNoooE Hueq Juswyuedde
-2ud WY SPUNY JO ISJSUBIL
gasuadxs
SNO3UE|[20SIWl jO JUSWAE »
sabem
599A0|dWD pauelal JO JUBWABH
WNOJ9E. JUEq §,9)e)s3 JUNOJJE Hueq
suonenBal ay) Buluiesuiew pue BulBeueyy  »  5,3]8)S3 ay) UlBlUIBW pue 3beuep
: Buipun
pue me| Aousajosul G Adwion o] e suoljelou0I3 yueq Buepspuny SUQIJBIIU023] JUB] SYeUSpU e 1q ._a._:.,.anwh.“
suanenbal ajeidoidde §| ‘BapuuwIcD
pU® mE| ADUSAJOSU] yim Ajdwon 0]« $10)D342 J0 sbuneswi Bulusauo] . sapIwIWen
sauanb Jay) yum sasiojdws
PSUIE]S) PUE SIOJOSIIP SU} ISISSY  *
sualemnbal sio)pasd o) Bugenoum 310J231Ip 8y} -
PUB ME| AJUSAIOSUI Ui A|dWioD 0]+ PUE SUIBUY JO JUSWSIELS Bumanay e WOY SIiBYY JO JUSLLISIEIS 1Sanhoy e 0 EmEmuBm

SUOISIoap AIBSS3038U 13yl AUE pue
Fawwes e Buiuuoy ‘uonesaunwal
Si0jesiulIpE ay; Jo siseq auyy Buixy
Buipiefal ‘yomiaded pajejal pue
Jleudoidde se sanpasoud uoisioap
10 JUISUCT PSWSaIP Jo 3T)j0U

Bumnss! pue Buuedald Buipnpaul
'S10}IP2JI W0Jj LUOHEBIISIUILLPE 3Y)

10 UDISUIIX3 J0 |eanudde Bunsanbay

ajeudoidde se Buipodal pue Apiea
Buissasse 'sawoono uoisiap

8y} Buiysi|geIss 'suoIssILIgNS
Bumalaal ‘sainpasold uoisioap
10/pue JuUSsu0 paureap Buuoluop

siajlew edyubis

Aue pue ssaiboud ases Buipiebsl
SYJuaW XI5 As9A3 §I03IP3JS O] SHOCS)
Jo Buly pue Bueinang ‘Buyesqg



ajewisa

602°0513 osuadxs [B101
ajewiso
Y0823 OLL'SKLI  SIY LIS S934 |eloL
o UQJIBJISIUILIPE 3Y} JO
2UNSO 2INSUS 0} 3sNoH sauedwo)
1B SJUatUNIop JUBA3a) Bull4 =
$I01P31d
¢} Bupenzo pue podal jeuy Bulyelg s
stionenbag a|qealdde aiaym PINAUISIP
pue mej Aouaajosul ywm Aldwos 6] « usaq aABY SpUNy [je Buunsus
UojjeSIUILIPE 3y} ‘UM JBSp ISIMIBUI0 JO PBSIEa)
10 uonzdwios ayy Buwoloy Iseo u23q aAeY sJ9sse |je Jey) Buunsua
3y} jo aunscd Jadold 2unsua 0] e ‘OYWH WOl ouUelea|s xe) buluieigy . ainso|g
uoIsuad 3y} o} uone|Ad U
suuoy Aojniels ajy pue sPjdwe) e
uomyisod uoisuad au} puejsiapun o}
uolpe|sibaj sa2A0|dwa paueIa) Y Y ISIEIT .
pajelss uoisuad yim Aldwos o] e awayas
0] pajjius siam Aay) awayos uoisuad pue Japiaoad uoisuad pue s1ap;moid sjyduaq
18y} SIJBU3Q |ENJIRIUOD SAI33! D) sjyauaq aakojdwsa ‘1ojenbay 3afoidwa ‘icjenbay suoisuag
anuiuod seafoldwsa jey) aiNsus o]« SUOISUS 3yl Ui Buipuodsalion e YL ypm 3ouIpuodsancy e SUOISUIY

OYWH uiv Buipuodsanos

WHH_.Q Aonels
Jo uoIssiwgns ayj Buypnjaul

OHWH Yl 30UapuUodsalio) e
salyadoud Jo ajes e Buiaaiyae Jo

eduwn §ya SSNOSIP PUE J)B[NJjRD -
uoneLLIoUl xe} Jayiel

s 0} $23A0(dWa pauIRal Ul 3sIeT] -



81500 AW} 0] [[21aAC 1094E JOU S20p SIy} Jeaamoay ‘spouad snomaid o) JaLIP ABL JIOM JO SEBIE JSUEBE B JO UOHEIO)E 'SWBIsAS Buiiodal 64iS JNo 0] SJUSWASUBYUR 0} ang -

SOAINIEXE PUB SJEBELEW JUBISISSE SEpN|IU| SARNDEXT -
suafeuew pue $10}D2.F 3)BID0SSE SapNIUl JebeuRy -
SI0123UIR pue sisuped sapnjoul Jouped -

IS30N

17082 00°0LL'EFL |00'HIS liseie fsricl'er  [siod 15'648  [SL'1C1'82 S1°9) 00°ZL6 or's sTiesL  [osiz Joseso'oz  Jsezy  [ooozs 0071 lejo )
80PLC  [05¥EZ9 G861 80PIE  [05PEZ'S G886} 00°08 090 00e80F  [¢1SL  [0918072 0Z'% - - [CFEDED)

96°SLT  [00'1ET'L 0L 96'5Le  [00'1ET') 0L°G 00268 06 00'6% [srAl] 00°00E 09°0 - - Buipuny g Buing ‘Aunseas L

83'9%F |ogpzo'L o'z 8B'9Zy |0G4T0') oF'Z - - 000EE 0oL 05°vLL or'0 00028 001 XeL

(IR 00'6z5'sZ (00706 9,808 [00'08Y'8 |se 91208 [00'06%'8 G6'LZ UOHES|LAIMY
00's¥Z (5168 5€'0 00°SPE  [GL'GR S0 - - GL'G8 GE0 - - - - paJnsasun

TSty |05'B6S'ZL  JoeT 6ZEPy (05786521 0L'5¢ - - 0S50l |oFy 00esr'el  |oese [ - suoisuad ¥ saako|dw

LLP6E  [05'Z8L'L 00°¢ A (T 00°E - - 00'8+2 060 05'¥06 [I¥4 - - painzag

56'65Z 00'§29'92  [00°501 STty [60°999'8F  [so'tw gz'eey  [92'998'8) SOty 1840}pai)
~ - - - = - - - - - - - - - |elauacy

= - - o - - - - - - - - - - mmm.ao_nr_._m 4035103231013 ]

V6'ZLE 00'0Z6°CL  {G0')S - - - - - 0 ‘guoneb)IsaAy]
19°99¢  [00°94% SL'0 19998 (0052 L0 - - 00051 050 00524 520 - - aoueInsu|

DO00E  [00°008'E 00°S 00'00€  |00°G0S'1 005 - - 00005’} [005 - - - - Apadaoig

£T°98T 00°0s9'SL  [00'99Z 0L80¢  [00'SLL') 9L'e 02808 [00SLL'L SL'G 9309538 JO Uojes||ReYy

J]E o o d 0 d B|C O Q

6L02/p0rEZ O} 6102/C0/G| WOl polad

pus paliad JE SB SISAR[EUE @UELIEA BJBWINSS 93} PUB poliad 8yl 0} SisA[eur 1509 AW} §d|S POHEISQ

"MO|2q UON08S 595UadXa pUB SIUSWIBSINGSI, 941 Ul PAPIACID S1E SUOP YoM UM UOIIISUL0D Ul paLINJul $95UadXa JO S|lBla(] 'Slewlss $aa) [eolawnu
B Ylm Jay}ebol paunaul sea) sioelisiuiwpe 1ol ay) Jog UQIB WO SIUL INC 5195 ajdel Bumalol 8y "Sjqel SAQGE au] Ul PaUlBlUOD SI U2IYM 24O Jiom ay] Jo uoneue|dxa saneleu apiaoid
0} palinbau 0s|g aie apn "paplacid Slewnsa $as) Aue JsuleBbe Se 11 Yim udioauuoa ul paLnoul sasuadxa Aue BUIpnioul 'poLIad Sy) Ul SUOP ¥J0M [EN]OR JO SISOD [1IB1ap 0} palinbal ale app

polidd 2y} Buunp weaj JIsy) pue siojeljsiuiwipe julol ay AQ auop YoM



1

‘Juslupuswe ue yans Bumol|o}
Hodal IxaU BU) Uiyl POJIEISP 84 |IM SjUSIpUSWE AUy "anjny o4} Ui Sajed 300 aBleyd Jno puawe o} 1ybu U3 aAIasal 9 /£ L0Z 18q0l0 | souls paldde aaey sajes Ino ableyd Juaiing ay|

g/ GGl - 051 uoddng

g/u 08l Ainseal]
GEe - 591 OFZ - 591 10jel]sSiufpy
Gle-092 S¢€ - S¥2 3ANN23X3
Ore - 00¢ 0SE - Q0L Jafeuew Jueys|ISSY
0L - ObE 0z¥ - O¥E 1abeue
G8Y - St G6¥% - S5¥P 1013311p eRosSsy
G55 - 8% G¥G - G8Y J013941Q
G¥L-0LS 059 -01l% Jsuped

aury 3

Xe] g Suoisuad Kausajosu]

WB4IN2 0} 10T 1900190 | Wwoid

SMO||0) SE 2JE pouad ayl Bulnp pandde seiel 1no abieyo Ancy ay] 'pasn yels Jo apelb yoes 10y sainuiul g 4O slun ui pabieyd g1 swi|

sa)el Jno abieyd ALnoH



"Me[3q 9|qe)} 8y} Ul papiacud 0s|e e §JSeI 8saly JO s|ieye( aleudaidde se pappe S | YA ejiw B dep 18 pabieys s abea)iy
"Aluo afes|iw 1oy aqg [ sIY) YBnos st sjuswesingsip z Aobaed Jo A1aa02al Jey) JUsixa syl 0]

"ugljeiaunulal s Jap|oy
9210 Ue SE Jsuuew awes ay) ul |eacsdde sinbau syuswasingsip z Acbsies “siseq s|qeuoseal pue Jadoid B uo Juswiuicdde auyy 01 psleoo|ie 8 UBD 1B} PUB ‘WL JISY] JO J3PIOLY 8I140
ue Ag paunoul aq ABW 1Y) S]S02 PaJED0|E JC Paleys apn[oul Aew Aay) “Aued paiyl juspuadapul ue 0] JuswAed e J0u Jng SIS JUAA|0SU BY] 0} a|Gelajal Ajjoaxp aJe 1By sasuadxe ale 9say]

sjuawWasIngsip z Aobajen

g xipuaddy

je unoooe JusuiAed pue s1disoal S1ojBNSIUURE JUIS] B4l Uo USas aq UeS (AUe JI) Usiym O SJUB(Eq Sy} 'UB0T UOJUIOY | JuRID) B BUISn pled uaag Ay UdIym Sasuadxa apnioul osie Asu]
aymels Aq pauinbay sue yoiym ‘ased ay) o) Ajleayioads Bupjersl Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans s1S00 Sl 959Y) — S1S00 AIOINIEIS .

ased ay) Buibeuew ul pauinou! ale yaiym sabieya 1ainoa Jo abeisod se yons 51500 9le 9S3Y) — 51502 YO

aidwexs 104 'sbuesw Jo sasjwaid Buiper) Buipusye ui geis Ag paundu ale ‘ebes|iw SpN|aXa YdIum ‘SJS00 asal} — S0USISISNS PUB [9ABL]

‘sa110691e0 Bumo||ol ay) Jo ISISUcD puk |eaosdde Joud Inoypm umelp
aQ ueo Avy) '91E1S9 JUSAIOSU) Buj O] s|qeJayal Aj1adp alnlpuadxa oyicads 8 siey) fuaum Sailed paIy} Juspuadepul 0] sjuswAed aie pue 595UadXe 19X00d 4O JNO, SE UMOUY OS|E 9JE 9$ay |

sjuawasangsip | Aobajen

:sal0b3je oM OJUI [} pue Jusuuiodde AQUSAJOSUL UB Yim UOOISULOa Ul 1ISPjoY 83140 UE 0} pasIinguial pue Aq 19w sesuadxa aJe SluaWasngsiq

- otv's aEr'e s)uaIasINgs|p pue sasuadxe jejo)
- o 916’ 916's pajuI] SUCHN|oS YA
e - sesuadxgy
e . i~ 70 afeaiy

suawasingsip z Aobajesn

b 41 0t $}S09 nealapioyg
- vi Pl Buisipaape Aioymeis
- 8¢e g€ {ebeajiw Buipn|2xa) a2ua)sISqNs B [IABI]

sjuswesingsip | oBajen

(3) pus pouad Je se aje1sa ayl Aq pled yaiym o (3} pus popag 1e se paunoul £jaanenwny {3} polsag ay} ul padinauy|

"8A0JE UOYDAS ,2uap
HIOAA, BU} Ul paplaoid §) Yoiym J0 UoNduosap ‘sIolelisIuIPE Juiof SUl AQ SUORP 3JOM BU} LM UONISUUOI Ul POLISd 8Yl Ul palinaul S1uswiasingsip pue sasuadxs 1o s|iglsp sapiaoid 8jqe) syt

pPOLIad Y} Ul PaLInoul SjUSWaSINGSIP pue sesuadxa jo Juawale)s



) 1014U09 [eijualod e 0} asli aalB ABw yoiym 'siojensiuiwpe Julof
SE SN 0} $821M95 apiaoud oym 10 'sIseq 98} sioledjsiuiwpe ol ay) Buiaoidde Jo} ajgisuodsal seiued Aue yim sdiysuocie|al (euosiad JO SSaUISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU S1E 9Mm JBY] WIUCD apn

8InsojasIp buuinbas sdiysuoneey

Am.com
HIOM JO SAlIRIIBU SACUE 34} UILIIM PIPNEDLT S SAIJBLIBU) SIUBHNSUOD JagAd — dnols Ji1sualo BB«

s1sAjeue 500 awn {SUCP Y10M JO BAJJELIEU BAOGE Y] UIUIM PIpN|aul St SAJBLIBL) SJIAPE/YIOM SUOISUS]

6dIS r0ge B4} UIYIM Papnjoul 2Je §1S07) (aUOp 310M JO SAIJELIEU SAOGE U] UIURM PIRNJOL §1 SABLIEU) DJAPEAIOM XB] = &1 M UeuioyL JueIs

3AIIS JO 150D PaIS|Ua $9IIAIDG iopiaoid adiniag

:diysuone|al |euosiad Jo ssauisng B seY ‘WY N0 LIYNM [BNDIARUIL UE 1O ‘ully Jno (2Bpapmouy No 0 1S9q a4} OF) Woym uylim Aued B Wwodj Jo Wiy Jno
uiylm wodi JYBNos aney am SS0IAI9S MO|3G 9S0[0SIp am ‘Aouaiedsuel] Jo 18a1]Ul 81} U] "921A8S pUE Jn|eA 1S30 ay) UIelqa o} 1YBnaos aABY am ‘SISUI0 JO SSOIAISS 3] PSISI|US SABL oM SI8UAA

$9]BI00SSE 0] SjuaWied

916'G3 yam Jo anjeu pasiepads e sompe sjuby juswhodwy - PAjUNT] SUOIINIOS VXTI

{(3) paunau) 1509 no Bunaenuos-gns 404 (sjuoseay N0 PAJILIIUOI-GNS RIOM 10}31U0I-qNG

W} UNo 10 SN AQ JN0 PALLIED USBY SABY ISIMIBYI0 PINOD 1B YIoM BUIME|Io) SUI 1IN0 PRIOBIILCO-GNS SABY aMm poliad sy} Buung

310M JNO PaJOENU0I-QNS



‘sBuipaanoid ay} Jo 1onpuon sy 0} [e1oipniaid aq pjnom uQieuLIol Ay} Jo ainsopPsip ()
JO '9AISSa0X8 8 PINOM UOIIELLIONUI U} 1o uonesedald 1o 1500 10 awll ay) (e)
‘}i uolleLulou; sy} apiaold €} sulosp Jo pajsanbal uoewlojul a3 Jo awos Ajuo Buipincid Aq puodsal ABW JBp|oY-a0140 auy (i)
‘paisanbiay uoeuLIol sy} apiaid @) Buluy2ap (2)
10 ‘paysanbai uoewlout ay} jo swoes Buipincid (g)
‘paisanbal uoewlc)ul 3y} Jo |8 Buipinaud {e)
:AQ uonew.oUl Yy paysenbal oym suossad so uosiad sl 0) puodsal 1sanbal B Yans Jo Jdiasal Jo SABD | LIyl 1SN 18p|oy-ao150 ay] (g)

"JONPRUD JO Jaguiail auo Uey; 810w Aq uoneaidde ue Jo 9Se2 8y} Ul WAL Jo 1Sk a3 Ag Jo ‘uosiad
auy) Aq podal ay) Jo jdieosy Jo sAep |z uiyim {9|Geoi|dde sB) LNoS Ut UIM P3|l J0 Spew ag 1snw suoslad 1o uosiad & yans Aq ‘ucissiuiad 10l Unod sy 0) uonealdde ue Jo ‘jsenbal v (Z)

"HN0J 8L} Jo uoissIuLISd au) yim dn Buipuim Aiejun|oa sisquisw e ul Auedwod syl jo Jaquisw Aue (8)
4C 'HN02 3y} jo uolssiuuad ay) Yiim I0JIpaIs painsasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwion
8y} Jo sBunssw |eisuaf 1e ajoa 0] )y aul Bulaey sisquiaul 8y} fe 1o syBll Bunoa 210} 8yl 10 %6 19| Je yim dn Buipum Alejunjon siaquisw e ul AuedwoD ay) Jo siaquuall (9)

(uonsanb ur Joypa1o Byl Buipniou]) SIONP9ID PAINJASUN SU JO SN|EA Ul %G 1SES] 18 JO S2ULNIU0I Y] UM J03IpaID paundasun ue (q)
'Jojpala painass e (&)

18l and Japun Jodad jeuy e Jo (p}Jo (2) (g} gl aind iepun Wodal ssaiboid
€ U1JN0 135 (UoRESIUILIPE U Uj SIS0 UQNRASIUILUPE-31d UB} JBUL0) $95UadXa JO UOIBISUNWS) JNOGE UCIIEULIOMI JayLN) 10} J9P|0Y-20140 3y} 0} 3sanbal usjium e axew Aew Buimoloy eyl (1)

S9Ny 3y} jO §'g|J JapuUn sasuadxa JO UOIJeIaUNWAl INOQE uceulo| }sanbal 0y sjybis  sisquisw pue S10)palD

IPTSeaNWWC)-5I0H PaI)-0)-opIND-€ o/[EU0I5 5800/ 5UONEDN QRSB S0p IS5 i BI0 £1 RARAT SA1T] :SISUOISSILULIOD PUB S8S)JIWWO0T SIONPaID/uonepinby e

555}/ [BU0IS59]0I0/5UONEDIGNa 0 P-oM-1E AN BI0 T MMy SO (S18p[0L8o140 40 §83) ay) Buipiebal uojeuuoyul punoibyoeg  »

SoPIND-S10}IPar0/JEUOISSo,01d/SUON eI [GNd/Op-8M-JB UM NN BI0 &1 A7 sdiil] :sapinb ssaooid Asusajosul ue Buunp si0)paio Jo siubly s

sapinb Joypais ¢y

‘Roydnuueq ul (s)asisnay Jo (shojepinby ‘(s)iojensiuiupe pajulodde syl ‘sidwexa Jo} ‘sugall 18play 0|0,
188nbas ue sbieyo jo asy Jsod Ag uchewoul siyy Alddns |jm am ‘UQRELLICIUI U} 1O} PapIACId BIE SH)U! Gam 3ISUAA

"MOI8q papiaold ale SyUl| gam S} YIIym JO SWOS Jo) ‘Siolipals jenoiled u) ‘Aousa|osul Aq pajosye
SJop|oyaxe)s 10} 8UBpING usllm S|ge|IBAR apEW SeY £ ‘sBulyl Jayio 1sBuowy 'S1u01s$404d pUNUBLING pue AJCsIape ‘Buunoniisal ‘ASUsaiosul SN SY) 44 UCNBIDOSSE apel} au} §1 ¢

"SI JO SUOIIIUN pUB $3|01 SY) PUB ‘$99) ,51epjoyadljo Buipiebal pue Aousajosul Ui sIYBu eyl puelsispun 01 sioupsid digy o) UoNBULOUI S| MOJaq PapIAld

S10)Pai0 10} Uoljewloju|



rl

"(JModal Jueas|al ay3,) uonsanb u) sesuadxa a3y} Jo Buunoul ay) Jo uchelaunwas ay} jo Buibieyo ayy spodsl Isil ySIym 1781
8|NJ J3pUN JUNOJ2E 10 Jodal |Bul Jo ‘g'gl 9N 1apun podsl ssalboud &yl 30 uesjdde ay) Aq idisoal Jaye syaam Jybia uey) Jaje| CU APEW 3 1SN JSQUBW 10 JOUPaID e AQ uonediidde ay] (g)

"HNe2 34} Jo uoissiwiad syl Yim Auedwao ay) Lo jsquiaw e {II)
Jo ‘Auedwod sy} jo sBunasw [elsuab je sjoa 0] JyBu ay) Bulaey siequaw 3y} e jo s3ybBu Buioa (2101 24} JO %01 1583] 18 Ylim Ausdwod sy} Jo siequuswi(l)
.dn Buipum AJEjunjoA sJaguisw e ul (o)
1o "unog sy} 4o ucissiuad sy (I}
10 “{Joypalo jey) Buipnioul) S10NpaId paINd8sUN ay) JO 8n[eA Ul %0l }Sea| Je JO 8oualInauad ay) {1}
Jaylia ylim JoJIpalo painsasun ue (q)
JoJpaI2 paInJas e (e)
‘9|qe2idde se €81 JO 98 gl SN Ul N0 8% S190I0 Y} JO SI0W JO 8u0 10 uonedjdde ue yans syew Aew Buimojjoy ayy (z)
"SAISSIIXD SOOUBISIINII SU} ||B Ul SUe JaP|0y-a2140 3y} AQ pauinaul sasuadxa au {2}
10 ‘sjeudoiddeur si (g1qedydde se) |z'gL pue 0Z'8L '61°8) ‘181 ‘9L °8l S| JSPUN UOHEISUNLID $ J9P|0Y-301Y0 2y} 10) paxy) sIseq au (q)
‘SAISSIDX SOOUBISUWINDIID By} |B Ul S1 JBp|oy-a210 au; Aq palbieys uoieisunwss ay) ()
eyl spunolb ayy uo (z) ydeiBeled i pauonusw wosiad e AQ epew Aojdnnjueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uonensiuwupe ue u) uoiedndde ue o saydde ajnt siyy L)

S9INY 8y} JO $E°g|4 J9pUN SISUsAXI PUB UOPRISUNWAI S JapPIOY-a210 ay) aBuajeys o) SIYBI S1aGUIBW pue SIoNP3ID

'(g) ydeibesed 1apun ucijesydde ue uo isnl syLiyl I SE JSpIC YINs axewl ABW 1nod ay] (1)
‘1sanbal B 0] puedsal Jsnul JSpjoy-a2140 UB LDIUM ulklim sAep 1 a4l Jo Audxa eyl (Q)
10 'pdjsanba. ucnewlojul a3 jo jje Buipinold jou Jof suoseal Buing Jepjoy-aoipo sy} ()

40 sABp LZ uiylim Unoo
au} 03 Aidde Aew ‘uoneuwlolul syl paissnbal oym SIagUISL JO 10}PaI0 BU) Se SWeS ay) 89 Jou pasu oym ‘dn Buipum AJEJUNIOA SJ9qWISW B Ul AuBduwod U} JO Jeguwsl B pue olIpsi v (g)

‘Buiop
0% 10} SUOSESI 3U} O UDHELWLIONI 8Y} pesanba: oym suosiad Jo uosiad suj WICHUI ISNW LUCHBULIOLUI 8y} SpIA0:d O] SBUIj0Sp 10 UOHELLLIOMI 9L} [ Spir0id 10U $S30P DUM J8PI0Y-82140 Uy {G)

"UONBWLIOIUE 3] 0] Uonejal ul Aenuapyuo jo ucnebiigo ue o} 192(gns st Japjoy-aouo aul (p)

10 ‘uosiad Aug jsuieBe aousjon 0} pes| 0] palsedxa aq Algeuoses) JyBIu uoBLLIoUI 8] Jo BInsSoRsIp (2)



